CITY OF CARSON HOUSING AUTHORITY/ SUCCESSOR AGENCY/ CITY COUNCIL AGENDA



TUESDAY, AUGUST 16, 2022 701 East Carson Street Online Remote Meeting

9:00 AM

Lula Davis-Holmes, Mayor

Jawane Hilton, Mayor Pro Tem and District 1 Councilmember

Cedric L. Hicks, Sr., District 3 Councilmember

Arleen Bocatija Rojas, District 4 Councilmember

Jim Dear. Councilmember

Monica Cooper, City Treasurer

Dr. Khaleah Bradshaw, City Clerk

ADJOURNED REGULAR MEETING OF THE CARSON CITY COUNCIL

"In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, if you require a disability related modification or accommodation to attend or participate in this meeting, including auxiliary aids or services, please call the City Clerk's office at 310-952-1720 at least 48 hours prior to the meeting." (Government Code Section 54954.2)

PUBLIC INFORMATION

The public may address the members of the City Council on any matters within the jurisdiction of the City Council or on any items on the agenda of the City Council during the designated public comment period. Because of the threat of COVID-19 (the "Coronavirus") you are urged to take all appropriate health safety precautions.

OUT OF AN ABUNDANCE OF CAUTON DUE TO THE INCREASED OMICRON COVID-19 VARIANT, THE CITY COUNCIL MEETING WILL BE HELD VIRTUALLY VIA **700M**

PUBLIC VIEWING AVAILABLE BY:

• Livestream on the City's website: The meeting will be streamed live over the internet via: www.carsonca.gov

Youtube: www.youtube.com/c/CityofCarsonCaliforniaOfficialYouTubePage

• Cable TV: Spectrum (Channel 35) and ATT (Channel 99)

PUBLIC COMMENTS CAN BE MADE AT/VIA:

- Call-In: To make a live comment over the phone, call 1-669-900-6833 (Meeting ID: 310 233 4888) on the date of the meeting during the portion of the agenda entitled "Oral Communications." There will be two Oral Communication sessions: one for Agendized Items (comment items ON the agenda) while the other for non-Agendized items (comment about items NOT on the Agenda). Please refer to the Agenda when to call in for these sessions.
- Email: Public comments can be emailed to cityclerk@carsonca.gov. The cut-off time to receive any email communications is 6:00 p.m. on the day before the meeting.
- Written: Written comments can be placed into the metal Drop Box located in front of City Hall. The cut-off time to receive any written communications is 6:00 p.m. on the day before the meeting.

Written comments placed in the outside Drop Box or any email received will not be read aloud at Council Meeting but will be circulated to the City Council and incorporated into the record.

The Oral Communications portion of the agenda is limited to a duration of one hour unless otherwise approved by the City Council. Comment time is normally 3 minutes depending on number of speakers.

While participating, please state your name and identify the agenda item you wish to address in your comments.

CALL TO ORDER: CITY COUNCIL/SUCCESSOR AGENCY/HOUSING AUTHORITY (5:00 pm)

ROLL CALL (CITY CLERK):

CLOSED SESSION (Items 1 to 1)

REPORT ON ANY PUBLIC COMMENTS ON CLOSED SESSION ITEMS (CITY CLERK)

ANNOUNCEMENT OF CLOSED SESSION ITEMS (CITY ATTORNEY)

RECESS INTO CLOSED SESSION UNTIL 10:00 A.M. OR UNTIL THE END OF CLOSED SESSION, WHICHEVER OCCURS FIRST

Item No. 1. 2022-725 CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL ANTICIPATED LITIGATION (CITY COUNCIL)

Recommendation: A CLOSED SESSION WILL BE HELD, PURSUANT TO

GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 54956.9(D)(2) AND (E)(1), BECAUSE THERE IS A SIGNIFICANT EXPOSURE TO

LITIGATION IN 1 CASE.

RECONVENE TO OPEN SESSION AT 10:00 A.M. OR AT THE END OF CLOSED SESSION, WHICHEVER OCCURS FIRST

REPORT ON CLOSED SESSION ACTIONS (CITY ATTORNEY)

ORAL COMMUNICATIONS FOR MATTERS LISTED ON THE AGENDA (MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC) (LIMITED TO ONE HOUR)

address the members of the Citv Council/Housing The public mav Authority/Successor Agency on any matters within the jurisdiction of the City Council/Housing Authority/Successor Agency or on any items on the agenda of the City Council/Housing Authority/Successor Agency, other than closed matters, prior to any action taken on the agenda. Speakers are limited to no more than three minutes, speaking once. Oral communications will be limited to one (1) hour unless extended by order of the Mayor with approval of the City Council.

CONSENT: (Items 2 to 2)

ANY ITEM OR ITEMS MAY BE REMOVED FOR DISCUSSION.

These items are considered to be routine items of business and have, therefore, been placed on the CONSENT CALENDAR. For items remaining on the CONSENT CALENDAR, a single motion to ADOPT the recommended action is in order.

Item No. 2. 2022-731 CONSIDER THE CURRENT PROCESS FOR

MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL TO HOLD TOWN

HALL MEETINGS (CITY COUNCIL)

Recommendation: RECEIVE and FILE.

Attachments: CCP 1.45

CPP 1.1.02

DISCUSSION: (Items 3 - 4)

Item No. 3. 2022-700 CONSIDER ADOPTION OF A RESOLUTION

PROVIDING FOR AN INTERPRETATION OF THE PROVISIONS OF THE CARSON ZONING ORDINANCE PERTAINING TO NONCONFORMING MOBILE HOME

PARK USES

Recommendation: TAKE all the following actions:

1. ADOPT RESOLUTION NO. 22-173, "A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARSON, CALIFORNIA, INTERPRETING THE **PROVISIONS** OF DIVISION (NONCONFORMITIES) OF PART 8 (IMPLEMENTING PROVISIONS) OF **ORDINANCE** THE CARSON ZONING PERTAINING TO NONCONFORMING MOBILE HOME PARK

USES."

Attachments: Resolution Interpreting Nonconforming Uses

Item No. 4. 2022-729 CONSIDER A REQUEST FROM MAYOR

DAVIS-HOLMES FOR THE CITY COUNCIL TO PROCESS DISCUSS THE FOR **MEMBERS** OF THE CITY COUNCIL TO HOLD TOWN HALL **MEETINGS**

(CITY COUNCIL)

Recommendation: DISCUSS and PROVIDE direction.

Attachments: CCP 1.45

CPP 1.1.02

ORDINANCE SECOND READING: (Items 5 - 5)

Item No. 5. 2022-713

SECOND READING OF ORDINANCE NO. 22-2216, AN UNCODIFIED **ORDINANCE** OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARSON. CALIFORNIA, **APPROVING** Α **FIRST AMENDMENT** DEVELOPMENT **AGREEMENT 13-17 BETWEEN** THE CITY OF CARSON AND CAM-CARSON, LLC (CITY COUNCIL)

Recommendation:

CONDUCT a Second Reading by title only and with further reading waived, Ordinance No. 22-2216, entitled "AN UNCODIFIED ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARSON, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING A FIRST AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT 13-17 BETWEEN THE CITY OF CARSON AND CAM-CARSON, LLC."

Attachments: Ordinance No. 22-2216 and First Amend DA Agreement 8.16.202

ORAL COMMUNICATIONS FOR MATTERS NOT LISTED ON THE AGENDA (MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC)

The public may at this time address the members of the City Council/Housing Authority/Successor Agency on any matters within the jurisdiction of the City Council/Housing Authority/Successor Agency. No action may be taken on non-agendized items except as authorized by law. Speakers are requested to limit their comments to no more than three minutes each, speaking once.

COUNCIL MEMBER REQUESTS TO ADD ITEMS TO FUTURE AGENDAS

ORAL COMMUNICATIONS (COUNCIL MEMBERS)

ANNOUNCEMENT OF UNFINISHED OR CONTINUED CLOSED SESSION ITEMS (AS NECESSARY)

REPORT OF ACTIONS ON UNFINISHED OR CONTINUED CLOSED SESSION ITEMS

ADJOURNMENT